
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 22 September 2011 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) SPENDING AS AT 30TH JUNE 2011   
 

1 - 21 

 (B) ICT CAPITAL REVIEW   
 

22 - 31 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 8 September 2011 10.00 a.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (C) TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2010/11   
 

32 - 70 

 (D) TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2011/12: 1ST 
QUARTER: APRIL-JUNE   

 

71 - 81 

 (E) DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF   
 

82 - 87 

4. HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) BOARDWALK EXTRA CARE HOUSING SCHEME   
 

88 - 90 

 PART II 
 In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, having been 
satisfied that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  
 
 

 

5. CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) BSF UPDATE   
 

91 - 96 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
 
REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE: 8th September 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Spending as at 30th June 2011 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report the Council’s overall revenue and capital spending position as 

at 30th June 2011.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

(i) the report be noted; and 
 
(ii) a further report be made on the steps available to achieve a 

balanced budget at the end of the year 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Revenue Spending 
 

3.1 Appendix 1 presents a summary of spending against the revenue budget 
for each Department, up to 30th June 2011. The information provided 
within the Appendix has been provided in a more expanded format as 
discussed at the last meeting.   
 

3.2 The Council’s overall net spending is marginally below the budget profile 
at this stage. However the budget profile is only a guide to eventual 
spending and experience shows that spending can accelerate towards 
the end of the year. 

 
3.3 A particular area of concern is spending on employees, which is currently 

£120,000 above the budget profile. There are a number of factors at play 
including the delay in negotiating new premium pay arrangements with 
the Unions.  

 
3.4 A further factor is that staff turnover is much reduced and now lower than 

assumed in the budget. This will need to be incorporated in the Medium 
Term Financial Forecast. 

 
3.5 Also at play is spending on agency staff, overtime, casual staff and 

consultancy costs. In previous years these types of discretionary 
expenditure have been part-funded from underspendings elsewhere 
within the employee budget. However, given the current lack of staff 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



turnover, the funding for such expenditure is no longer available in many 
areas and is therefore causing additional budget pressures. Steps have 
been taken to control spending in these areas such as limiting casual pay 
to the basic evaluated grade. 

 
3.6 Certain budget savings approved for 2011/12 are not yet being achieved. 

These include premium pay/overtime (£750,000) referred to above, street 
lighting on rural roads (£40,000) and running costs associated with asset 
disposals (£250,000).    

 
3.7 The following budgets are spending above the profile and will need to be 

closely monitored throughout the remainder of the year  
 

• The community care budget which continues to be under significant 
pressure due to increasing client numbers. Remedial action is being 
taken to bring expenditure back under control and in line with budget 
as soon as possible; 

 
• Expenditure on children’s in-house adoption and care leavers which is 

above budget profile due to higher numbers than anticipated, and; 
  
• Insurance costs which are currently above budget profile due to a 

higher than expected volume of public liability claims paid during the 
quarter. 

 
3.8 In addition, the economic downturn is affecting income. A number of 

income budgets are below their profile including market rents, industrial 
estates rents, commercial property rents, print unit fees, land charges, 
social care charges and licence fees. These budgets will need to be 
closely monitored during the year to ensure the overall budget is 
balanced. 

 
3.9 Collection rates for both Council Tax and Business Rates are similar to 

last year despite the economic downturn and continue to be above the 
average for North West councils.     

 
Capital Spending 
 

3.10 The capital programme has been updated to incorporate slippage from 
2010/11 in respect of the following schemes; 

 
Children & Enterprise: 
Children’s’ Centres £49,300 
Education Programme £18,700 
Castlefields Regeneration £2,106,000 
The Hive £73,400 
Property Purchases £39,700 
 
Policy & Resources: 
ICT Rolling Programme £23,500 
 
 

Page 2



Communities: 
Children’s Playgrounds and Equipment £164,300 
Open Spaces £27,400 
Runcorn Cemetery Extension £5,800 
Installation of Multi Use Games Areas £106,900 
Improvements to Allotments £5,900 
Runcorn Town Hall Park £127,300 
Disabled Facilities Grants £22,000 
Joint Funding RSL Adaptations £32,400 
Modular Buildings £27,000 
Stair Lifts £4,800 
Extra Care Housing £463,200 
Choice Based Lettings £40,000 
Re-design Oakmeadow Communal Spaces £28,400 
User Led Adaptations £55,000 
Out of Borough Placements £547,400 
 

3.11 A summary of capital spending is shown in Appendix 2. Capital spending 
to 30th June 2011 totalled £7.5m, which is 75% of the planned spending 
of £9.9m at this stage. However, this only represents 12% of the total 
capital programme of £64.1m (which assumes a 20% slippage between 
years). 

 
3.12 The main areas of programme slippage to date are in respect of 

Castlefields Regeneration and the Local Transport Plan schemes.  
 

Balance Sheet 
 

3.13 The Council’s Balance Sheet is monitored regularly in accordance with 
the Reserves and Balances Strategy which forms part of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. The key reserves and balances have been 
reviewed and are considered prudent and appropriate at this stage in the 
financial year.    

  
3.14 A significant number of equal pay claims have been lodged with the 

Council as part of the national single status agreement. A number of 
claims are in the process of being settled. The majority however, are 
being considered by our legal advisers and will result in a significant cost 
falling on the Council, although the timescales are as yet uncertain. A 
reserve has been established
[...]
support the current demand for technology growth and 

replacement the authority requires an investment in the region of 1.3 
million pounds this year in relation to the £1.1 million Capital budget 
made available. All projects have been identified within appendix 1 and 
through smart procurement tactics, financial year-end discount 
opportunities, detailed specification and programme management the 
budget is expected to support the current requirement. 

 
3.5 It is fully appreciated that any increase is beyond the capacity of the 

authority and as such, all capital investment will be targeted to the 

Agenda Item 3bPage 22



maintenance and support of existing equipment that has become no 
longer viable, in terms of spare parts and its operational ability. Every 
effort will be made to comply with the full programme requirement 
through additional income generation and effective purchasing. 

 
3.6 The corporate rollout of the new “Lync” telephony solution continues 

supported by the corporate rollout of the new Windows 7 operating 
system and Office 2010 suite with targeted installation dates between 
October and December 2011. 

 
3.7 The device replacement strategy has been reviewed and new device 

strategies are now in place to reduce the cost of equipment and clearly 
focus upon operational requirement.  

 
3.8 As always brand and extended reliability only ever come at a cost, this 

strategy has proven a solid one over the last 5 years but has needed to 
be reviewed and a trade-off between warranty length, brand and 
purchasing policies has been established in order to utilise the 
available budget. The positive feedback from the recent member’s 
device replacement has proven this strategy to be a solid one, and a 
post implementation review of this device strategy will be undertaken 
within 18 months. 

 
3.9 It is fully understood by all that the demand for the use of technology 

will only ever increase over the coming years as the Council looks to 
[...]
umstances following the unexpected 
change of policy on Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) lending 
arrangements in October 2010. This resulted in an increase in new 
borrowing rates of 0.75 – 0.85%, without an associated increase in early 
redemption rates.  This made new borrowing more expensive and 
repayment relatively less attractive 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Credit ratings are one method used by the Council to assess the credit 

worthiness of counterparties on the approved list for short term 
investments. During 2010/11, the Council continued to review the 
suitability of approved counterparties against the Treasury Management 
Strategy (TMS). Any who fell below the minimum requirements specified 
by the TMS were placed on hold and no further deposits were made. 
These restrictions placed a heavy burden on the Council to find a suitable 
counterparty to invest deposits with whilst maintaining the priority towards 
Security, Liquidity and Yield.   

 
4.2 During 2010/11, the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 

requirements. The key actual prudential and treasury indicators detailing 
the impact of capital expenditure activities during the year, with 
comparators, can be found in Appendix 2 to this report. 

 

Agenda Item 3cPage 32



  

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Treasury Management function has consistently contributed to the 

budget and helped to fund local services. In 2010/11, Treasury 
Management generated £0.468m investment income, principally by 
locking in long term investments during 2008. 

 
5.2 There are no more long term investments which will generate the returns 

experienced in previous years. It is anticipated that investment income 
will reduce significantly in 2011/12 as investment rates continue to 
produce significantly less returns on investment. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 
[...]
rategy (this report).  

In addition, Executive Board Sub Committee has received quarterly 
treasury management update reports detailing treasury management 
activity throughout the year. 

 
1.3 Recent changes in the regulatory environment place a much greater 

onus on members for the review and scrutiny of treasury management 
policy and activities.  This report is important in that respect, as it 
provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities and 
highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by 
members.   

 
1.4 Treasury Management is defined as “The management of the Local 

Authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and 
capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated 
with those activities; and the pursuit of optimal performance consistent 
with those risks. 

  
1.5  This report summarises:  

• Capital activity during the year; 

• Impact of this activity on the Council’s underlying indebtedness  

(the Capital Financing Requirement); 

• Reporting of the required prudential and treasury indicators; 

• Overall treasury position identifying how the Council has 
borrowed in relation to this indebtedness, and the impact 
on investment balances; 

Page 36



  

• Summary of interest rate movements in the year; 

• Detailed debt activity; and 

• Detailed investment activity. 

 

2.0  The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 2010/11 

 

2.1 The Council undertakes capital expenditure on long-term assets. These 
activities may either be: 

• Financed immediately through the application of capital or revenue 
resources (capital receipts, capital grants, revenue contributions 
etc.), which has no resultant impact on the Council’s borrowing 
need; or 

• If there is insufficient financing, or a decision is taken not to apply 
resources, the capital expenditure will give rise to a borrowing need.   

2.2 The actual capital expenditure forms one of the required pr
[...]
ION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 81



 
REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub-Committee 
 
DATE: 8th September 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for members to consider 4 applications for 

discretionary non-domestic rate relief, under the provisions of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That  
 

(1) Under the provisions of Section 47, Local Government Finance 
Act 1988, discretionary rate relief be granted to the following 
organisation at the percentage indicated, for the period from 1st 
April 2011 or the commencement of liability, whichever is the 
later, to 31st March 2013: 

  
Halton Haven Hospice  
SHAP Ltd 

20% 
20% 

  

(2) In respect of the following organisation, it is also recommended 
that they should be granted discretionary rate relief for the 
backdated element of the charge from 1st April 2010 or the 
commencement of liability, whichever is the later: 

  
Halton Haven Hospice 20% 

   
(3) Under the provisions of Section 47, Local Government Finance 

Act 1988, the following application for discretionary rate relief be 
refused:  
 
Runcorn Golf Club Ltd 
Widnes Golf Club 

20% 
20% 

  
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Under the provisions of Section 47 of the Local Government Finance 

Act 1988, the Authority is allowed to grant discretionary rate relief to 
organisations that are either a charity or a non-profit making 

Agenda Item 3ePage 82



organisation. This relief may also be awarded to Community Amateur 
Sports Clubs. A summary of the applications follows and a list of the 
associated figures are attached in Appendix 1. 

 
Halton Haven Hospice  

 Unit 18, Expressway Industrial Estate, Pimlico Road, Runcorn 
 
 Halton Haven is an independent ho
[...]
of 
Relief to 

HBC  
2011/2012 

£ 

Halton Haven Hospice 
 

Unit 18, Expressway 
Industrial Estate Runcorn 
 

4,330.00 4,330.00  80% 866.00 20% 649.50 649.50  

Runcorn Golf Club Ltd 
 

Clifton Road, Runcorn 19,052.00  19,052.00 80%  3,810.40 20%  2,857.80  2,857.80  

SHAP Ltd 
 

35 Queens Ave, Widnes 
 

2,468.10 2,468.10 80% 493.62 20% 370.22 370.22   

Widnes Golf Club 
 

Highfield Road, Widnes 20,242.75  17,587.96*  80% 3,517.59*  20% 3,036.41* 2,638.19*  

     
* Based on liability as a CASC 

P
a
g
e
 8

7



 REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub Committee  
 
DATE: 8th September 2011  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Communities  
 
SUBJECT: Boardwalk Extra Care Housing Scheme 
 
WARD(S): Riverside 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To note urgent action taken to approve the provision of revenue 

support through the Supporting People programme for 90 units of extra 
care housing at West Bank, Widnes being developed by Cosmopolitan 
Housing Association. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

i) the Board notes that after consultation with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holders for Neighbourhood, Leisure & Sport and 
Health & Adults, the Chief Executive has under delegated 
powers (Matters of Urgency, Constitution) determined that 
subject to the 90 units of extra care accommodation being 
constructed by Cosmopolitan Housing Association, the 
Council agree to provide funding through the Supporting 
People programme for relevant housing support costs at an 
estimated cost of £100,000 per annum. 

 
ii) the Council enter into the necessary legal agreements to 

give effect to the reported decision. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The development of extra care housing is a strategic priority for the 

Council given the ageing profile of the local population. Housing 
Associations were asked to take this into account when formulating 
their development proposals for submission to the Homes and 
Communities Agency (HCA) under the 2011/15 National Affordable 
Housing Programme. 

  
3.2 The HCA has now notified Housing Association bidding consortia of the 

amounts of grant awarded to them and the number of dwellings that 
must be developed in return, and invited them to enter into framework 
delivery contracts. Prior to doing this Housing Associations that are 
proposing to develop supported housing schemes are checking with 
local authorities whether or not revenue support will be available.  Only 
schemes which have support will have their funding confirmed and 
housing associations have been asked to secure confirmation as soon 
as possible.   

 

Agenda Item 4aPage 88



3.3 Not all Housing Associations have shared the full detail of their bids 
with the Council but from discussion prior to HCA bids being submitted, 
officers were aware of the following extra care proposals being 
developed. 

  
Housing 

Association 
Location Number of units 

Cosmopolitan West Bank 90 
Plus Dane Castlefields 62 
Riverside Halton Brook 45 

  
3.4 The Council has been made fully aware of the detailed proposals 

surrounding the Cosmopolitan development.  It has now been 
confirmed that Plus Dane will not be proceeding with their proposal, but 
at the time of writing Riverside were unable to confirm whether or not 
their scheme was to be included in their revised offer to the HCA.  The 
proposals from Riverside are unclear and given the urgency to secure 
the necessary HCA funding there is the potential danger that the larger 
site may not be supported if the Council does not make its intentions 
clear.  

 
3.5 It is therefore proposed that the Cosmopolitan proposal to develop 90 

extra care housing flats at the Boardwalk, West Bank, Widnes be 
supported by the Council.  Following consultation, planning permission 
for extra care housing was approved by the Council’s Development 
Control Committee on 12 April 2010.   

 
3.6 In conjunction with the Scheme of Delegation and Procurement 

Standing Orders namely 1.8.1, emergency pro
[...]
y health benefits to 
older people, which have been set out in some detail in earlier reports. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 

None identified. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

This site (the former Cemex site) has been derelict for some years and 
a development of this quality would significantly enhance the physical 
environment, and accord with the West Bank SPD. 

 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 If the Council does not confirm its position as soon as possible, there is 

the possibility that the HCA will withdraw its proposal to Cosmopolitan.   
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.0    None identified. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
  
 None    

 

Page 90



Agenda Item 5a Page 91
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3a Spending as at 30th June 2011
	3b ICT Capital Review
	ICT Capital Analysis - Appendix 1 September 2011

	3c Treasury Management 2010/11
	3d Treasury Management 2011/12: 1st Quarter: April-June
	3e Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief
	4a Boardwalk Extra Care Housing Scheme
	5a BSF UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 8 September 2011 in 
the Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Ferguson, B. Dodd, A. McNamara, S. Riley and 
K. Hall 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

ES25 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th August 2011 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
ES26 SPENDING AS AT 30TH JUNE 2011  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

summarised the overall revenue and capital spending 
position as at 30th June 2011. 
 
 In overall terms, revenue expenditure was marginally 
below the budget profile, however, this was only a guide to 
eventual spending. It was noted that spending on employees 
was above the budget profile; this was primarily due to: 
 

• the delay in negotiating new premium pay 
arrangements with the Unions; 

• staff turnover was much reduced and lower 
than assumed in the budget; and 

• spending on agency staff, overtime, casual 
staff and consultancy costs. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



It was reported that steps had been taken to control 
spending in these areas. In addition, certain budgets savings 
approved for 2011/12 had yet to be achieved, 
premium/overtime (£750,000), street lighting on rural roads 
(£40,000) and running costs associated with asset disposals 
(£250,000). 

 
Members were advised that the economic downturn 

was affecting income. A number of income budgets were 
below their profile including market rents, industrial estates 
rents, land charges, social care charges and licence fees. 
These budgets would be closely monitored during the year 
to ensure the overall budget was balanced. 

 
With regard to capital spending, it was reported that 

spending to the 30th June 2011 totalled £7.5m, which was 
75% of the planned spending of £9.9m at this stage. 
However, this only represented 12% of the total capital 
programme of £64.1m (which assumed a 20% slippage 
between years). Members were advised that the main areas 
of programme slippage to date were in respect of 
Castlefields Regeneration and the Local Transport Plan 
schemes. 

 
The Council’s Balance Sheet was monitored regularly 

in accordance with the Reserves and Balances Strategy 
which formed part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
The key reserves and balances had been reviewed and 
were considered prudent and appropriate at this stage in the 
financial year. 

 
The report also outlined the impact of the significant 

number of equal pay claims which had been lodged with the 
Council as part of the national single status agreement. A 
reserve had been established over recent years, which was 
now considered sufficient to meet the future cost of such 
claims. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the report be noted;  
 

(2) a further report be submitted to the Executive Board 
on the steps available to achieve a balanced budget 
at the end of the year; and 

 
(3) future quarterly Spending reports be submitted to the 

Executive Board for consideration.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director Finance 
 
 

   
ES27 ICT CAPITAL REVIEW  



  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

outlined the spending profile for the current ICT 
infrastructure requirements for 2011/12. Members were 
advised that in order to support the current demand for 
technology growth and replacement, the authority required 
an investment in the region of £1.3m this year in relation to 
the £1.1m capital budget made available.  
 
 It was noted that all projects had been identified and 
through smart procurement tactics, financial year-end 
discount opportunities, detailed specification and 
programme management the budget was expected to 
support the current requirement. In addition, all capital 
investment would be targeted to the maintenance and 
support of existing equipment that had become no longer 
viable, in terms of spare parts and its operational ability. 
Every effort would be made to comply with the full 
programme requirement through additional income 
generation and effective purchasing. 
 
 Members also received an update on the new ‘Lync’ 
telephony solution, which had targeted installation dates 
between October and December 2011 and the device 
replacement strategy, which had been reviewed and new 
device strategies were now in place. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board supports the ICT Capital 
Programme. 

 

   
ES28 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2010/11  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

reviewed activities on Treasury Management for the year 
2010/11 in accordance with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy Statement. 
 
 The annual report covered:- 
 

• Capital activity during the year; 

• Impact of this activity on the Council’s 
underlying indebtedness (the Capital Financing 
Requirement); 

• Reporting of the required prudential and 
treasury indicators; 

• Overall treasury position identifying how the 
Council had borrowed in relation to this 
indebtedness and the impact of investment 
balances; 

• Summary of interest rate movements in the 

 



year; 

• Detailed debt activity; and 

• Detailed investment activity. 
 
 In addition the report provided details of the outturn 
position for treasury activities and highlighted compliance 
with the Council’s policies previously approved by Members. 
 
 Members noted that the unexpected change of policy 
on Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) lending arrangements 
in October 2010 resulted in an increase in new borrowing 
rates of 0.75% to 0.85% without an associated increase in 
early redemption rates. This made new borrowing more 
expensive and repayment relatively less attractive.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the actual 2010/11 Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators in this report be approved and the 
Annual Treasury Management Report for 2010/11 be noted. 

   
ES29 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2011/12: 1ST QUARTER: 

APRIL-JUNE 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

updated Members on the activities undertaken on the money 
market as required by the Treasury Management Policy.  
 
 The report provided supporting information on the 
economic background, economic forecast, short term rates, 
longer term rates, temporary borrowing/investments and 
new borrowing. It was noted that all the policy guidelines in 
the Treasury Management Policy had been complied with. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
ES30 DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF  
  
  The Sub-Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which sought Members’ 
consideration of four applications for discretionary non-
domestic rate relief, under the provisions of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988. 
 
 The Sub-Committee was advised that under the 
provisions of Section 47 of the Local Government Finance 
Act, 1988, the Authority was allowed to grant discretionary 
rate relief to organisations that were either a charity or a 
non-profit making organisation.  This relief may also be 
awarded to Community Amateur Sports Clubs. A summary 
of the applications was outlined within the report and list of 
the associated figures was included. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) under the provisions of Section 47, Local 
 Government Finance Act 1988, discretionary rate 
 relief be granted to the following organisations at the 
 percentage indicated, for the period 1st April 2011 or 
 the commencement of liability, whichever is the later 
 to 31st March 2013:- 
 
 Halton Haven Hospice  20% 
 SHAP Ltd.    20% 
 
 (2) in respect of the following organisation, it is 
 also recommended that they should be granted 
 discretionary rate relief for the backdated element of 
 the charge from April 2010 or the commencement of 
 liability, whichever is the later; and 
 
 Halton Haven Hospice  20% 
 
 (3) under the provisions of Section 47, Local 
 Government Finance Act 1988, the following 
 applications for discretionary rate relief be refused:- 
 
 Runcorn Golf Club   20% 
 Widnes Golf Club   20% 
 

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Policy and 
Resources 
 

   
 HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO AND 

NEIGHBOURHOOD, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES31 BOARDWALK EXTRA CARE HOUSING SCHEME  
  
  The Sub-Committee was advised that the 

development of extra care housing was a strategic priority 
for the Council given the ageing profile of the local 
population. Housing Associations were asked to take this 
into account when formulating their development proposals 
for submission to the Homes and Communities Agency 
(HCA) under the 2011/15 National Affordable Housing 
Programme. 
 
 The HCA had now notified Housing Association 
bidding consortia of the amounts of grants awarded to them 
and the number of dwellings that must be developed in 
return, and invited them to enter into framework delivery 
contracts. Prior to doing this Housing Associations that were 
proposing to develop supported housing schemes were 
checking with local authorities whether or not revenue 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



support would be available. Only schemes which had 
support would have their funding confirmed and housing 
associations had been asked to secure confirmation as soon 
as possible. Details of three HCA bids submitted by Housing 
Associations in Halton were outlined to the Committee. 
 
 Of the three proposals, the Council had been made 
aware of the details surrounding the Cosmopolitan 
development. It was noted that Plus Dane would not be 
proceeding with their proposal and Riverside were unable to 
confirm whether or not their scheme was to be included in 
their revised offer to the HCA. 
 
 It was therefore proposed that the Cosmopolitan 
proposal to develop 90 extra care housing flats at the 
Boardwalk, West Bank, Widnes be supported by the 
Council. Following consultation, planning permission for 
extra care housing was approved by the Council’s 
Development Control Committee on the 12th April 2010. 
 
 Members were advised that in conjunction with the 
Scheme of Delegation and Procurement Standing Orders 
namely 1.8.1, emergency procedures, the Chief Executive, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council and relevant 
portfolio holders, considered and supported the proposals 
outlined in the report before this formal meeting.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
 (1) after consultation with the Leader and Portfolio 
 Holders for Neighbourhood, Leisure and Sport and 
 Health and Adults, the Chief Executive has under 
 delegated powers (Matters of Urgency, Constitution) 
 determined that subject to the 90 units of extra care 
 accommodation being constructed by Cosmopolitan 
 Housing Association, the Council agree to provide 
 funding through the Support People programme for 
 relevant housing support costs at an estimated cost 
 of £100,000 per annum; and 
 
 (2) the Council enters into the necessary legal 
 agreements to give effect to the reported decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 

   
(NB: Councillor Nelson declared a Personal Interest in the following 
item of business as Chair of Governors of The Grange School.) 

 

  
ES32 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  



 The Board considered: 
 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed that 
in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

 

   
 CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES 

PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES33 BSF UPDATE  
  
  The Sub-Committee received a report by the 

Strategic Director Communities which provided an update 
on the outcome of the Financial Close of the Building 
Schools for the Future programme and an outline of the 
extra work commissioned through external consultants. In 
addition a waiver of Standing Orders was sought in order 
that continued support could be procured from the existing 
consultants without the need to go to the market place and 
obtain 3 written quotes.  
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
 (1) the final implications of the delay in financial 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 close from March 2011 to June 2011 be noted; and 
 
 (2) the Operational Director, Children’s 
 Organisation and Provision be authorised to award 
 contracts for Legal, Financial ICT and Technical 
 Support in light of the exceptional circumstances 
 outlined in the report and in accordance with 
 Procurement Standing Orders 1.8.2 (c) Standing 
 Orders 3.1 and 3.2 be waived on this occasion. 

 
 
Strategic Director 
Children and 
Enterprise 

   
MINUTES ISSUED:  13th September 2011 
  
CALL IN: 20th September 2011 
  
Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub Committee may 
be called in no later than 20th September 2011 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 11.00 a.m. 


